

NO. 19-56297

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT BRISENO, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

M. TODD HENDERSON,
Objector-Appellant,

v.

CONAGRA FOODS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, No. 2:11-cv-05379-CJC-AGR

Appellant M. Todd Henderson's
Opposition to Motion for Summary Affirmance and Cross-Motion for Sanctions

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
Melissa A. Holyoak
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org
Attorneys for Objector-Appellant M. Todd Henderson

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
I. Plaintiffs’ argument improperly conflates contested attorneys’ fees after a litigated judgment with a Rule 23(e) inquiry over settlement fairness where both the fees and the class recovery are the product of compromise. It is frivolous as an argument for affirmance, and even more frivolous as part of a motion for summary affirmance.	1
II. Plaintiffs’ motion is further meritless because it is premised on a misrepresentation of Henderson’s arguments.....	8
III. Plaintiffs’ motion is further frivolous because it entirely ignores other errors committed by the district court raised by Henderson that would be grounds for reversal.	10
IV. Class counsel’s motion vexatiously multiplies proceedings and merits sanctions under 28 U.S.C. § 1927.	10
Conclusion.....	14
Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to Cir. Rule 32-1	15
Proof of Service	16

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015).....	1, 3, 5, 7, 8
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	4-5
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Bluetooth</i> ”)	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Custom Vehicles, Inc. v. Forest River, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2006).....	12-13, 14
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3, 5, 7, 8
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) (“ <i>Pampers</i> ”)	1, 4
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014).....	5-6, 13
<i>Evon v. Law Offices of Sidney McKeil</i> , 688 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2012).....	2-3
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	6
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>)	8
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	1, 5
<i>Pella Corp. v. Saltzman</i> , 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1178 (2011).....	5
<i>Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	2-3, 7, 8

Roes v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC,
 944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019).....1, 3, 4, 5, 6-7, 8, 10

Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates v. Allstate Ins.,
 559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... 6

Top Entm’t, Inc. v. Torrejon,
 351 F.3d 531 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 12

U.S. v. Fortner,
 455 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 11-12

U.S. v. Hooton,
 693 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1982) (*per curiam*) 7, 8

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. App. Proc. 2..... 1, 14

Fed. R. App. Proc. 27..... 11, 13

Fed. R. App. Proc. 28..... 11, 12

Fed. R. App. Proc. 32..... 11, 13, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)..... 1, 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)..... 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 1927 1, 10

28 U.S.C. § 2072 6

42 U.S.C. § 1988 2

Other Authorities

Frankel, Alison,
Ted Frank wants to see class counsel's ex parte draft opinion in Equifax case,
Reuters, Apr. 23, 2020 11
